In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF TURKEY.

Petitioner,

v.

LUSIK USOYAN; JOHN DOE, I; LACY MACAULEY; JOHN DOE, II; MEHMET YUKSEL; KASIM KURD; STEPHEN AUTHUR; HEEWA ARYA, personally and on behalf of his minor child C.A.; C.A., a minor by her guardian Heewa Arya; ABBAS AZIZI; CEREN BORAZAN; JANE DOE I; JANE DOE II; JANE DOE III; ELIF GENC; RUKEN ISIK; JALAL KHEIRABADI; MEHMET OZGEN; MEHMET TANKAN; MURAT YASA, Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK E. SCHAMEL CHRISTOPHER M. SCHAFBUCH LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP 2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Suite 500E Washington, DC 20037 DAVID S. SALTZMAN

Counsel of Record

SALTZMAN & EVINCH, PLLC

1310 19th Street NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 637-9877

DSaltzman@SaltzmanEvinch.com

CATHY A. HINGER VICTORIA A. BRUNO WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP 2001 K Street NW Suite 400 South Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii |
|--|
| ARGUMENT |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT THAT THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S "PLAUSIBILITY" STANDARD CREATES WITH THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION RULE AND THIS COURT'S DECISIONS |
| A. The Opposition Does Not Undermine Turkey's Showing That "Plausibility" Negates <i>Berkovitz's</i> Prong Two |
| B. The Opposition's Remaining Arguments Do Not Give Any Grounds For Denying The Petition |
| II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A FIRST OPPORTUNITY FOR THE COURT TO ADDRESS THE FSIA'S DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION RULE |
| CONCLUSION |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| Argentina Rep. v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp., 488 U.S. 428 (1989) |
|---|
| Berkovitz v. United States, 486 U.S. 531 (1988) passim |
| Broidy Capital Management, LLC v. State of Qatar, 982 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020) |
| Fed. Rep. of Germany v. Phillip, 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021) |
| Ghazarian v. Republic of Turkey, No. 19-cv-04664-PSG, 2021 WL 5934471 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2021) 6 |
| Limone v. United States, 579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009) |
| Moore v. Valder, 65 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1995) |
| Perm. Mission of India v. City of New York, 551 U.S. 193 (2007) |
| Rep. of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd., 573 U.S. 134 (2014) |
| Rep. of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc., 504 U.S. 607 (1992) |
| Rep. of Iraq v. Beaty, 556 U.S. 848 (2009) |

| Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305 (2010) |
|---|
| Sydnes v. United States, 523 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2008) |
| United States v. Gaubert, 499 U.S. 315 (1991) |
| United States v. Macharia, 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003) |
| United States v. Varig Airlines, 467 U.S. 797 (1984) |
| Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria, 461 U.S. 480 (1983) |
| STATUTES |
| 18 U.S.C. § 112 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1) |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4) |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A) 1, 2, 4, 5, 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) |
